

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

Case No. 74575

Electronically Filed  
Apr 05 2018 09:04 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**U.S. BANK N.A. N.D. a foreign Corporation**

**Plaintiff and Appellant**

**V.**

**RESOURCES GROUP LLC, a Nevada limited liability company  
Defendant and Respondent**

**Appeal from a Judgment**

**Of the Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Clark**

**Hon. Timothy Williams**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Kristin A. Schuler-Hintz, Esq (NSB#7171)  
Thomas N. Beckom, Esq (NSB#12554)  
McCARTHY HOLTHUS LLP  
9510 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 200  
Las Vegas, NV 89117  
Phone No. (702) 685-0329  
*Attorney for Appellant*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

**U.S. BANK N.A. N.D. a foreign Corporation**

**Appellant**

**V.**

**RESOURCES GROUP LLC, a Nevada limited liability company**

**Respondent**

**From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada**

**Case No. A-12-667690-C**

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ..... II**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... III**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....IV**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....VI**

**ROUTING STATEMENT .....VII**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....VII**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1**

**A. UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 1**

**B. U.S. BANK WAS NOT PROVIDED THE NOTICE OF DEFAULT ..... 2**

**C. THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY IS INADEQUATE ..... 4**

**D. THE FORECLOSURE TRUSTEE TESTIFIED THAT THERE WAS AN  
    INAPPROPRIATE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE FORECLOSURE COMPANY AND  
    THE PURCHASER ..... 5**

**E. TESTIMONY EVIDENCED THAT RESOURCES GROUP IS NOT A GOOD FAITH  
    PURCHASER..... 6**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**INTRODUCTION..... 7**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8**

**LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 9**

**A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO QUIET TITLE IN THE NAME OF  
    U.S. BANK..... 9**

**B. THE PRICE WAS OBVIOUSLY INADEQUATE..... 11**

**C. THE FAILURE TO SEND U.S. BANK THE NOTICE OF DEFAULT ENTIRE  
    RENDERED THE SALE UNFAIR AND VOIDABLE AND/ OR STATUTORILY VOID..... 14**

**D. UNFAIRNESS WAS PRESENT IN THIS SALE.....17**

**E. RESOURCES GROUP WAS SIMPLY NOT A BONA FIDE PURCHASER. ....20**

**CONCLUSION.....23**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ballentyne v. Smith* 205 U.S. 285 (1907).....17

*Baskurt v. Beal* 101 P.3d 1041 (AK 2004) .....12

*Berg v. Fredicks* 591 P.2d 246 (Nev. 1979) .....22

*Berge v. Fredericks* 95 Nev. 183, 188 (1979) .....20

*Blacks Law Dictionary* 597 (6<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1990) .....12

*Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.* 112 Nev. 663 (1996) .....17

*Brophy Mining Co.v. Brophy & Dale Gold & Silver Mining Co.* 15 Nev. 101 (1880)  
.....22

*Cooper v. Pacific Auto Ins. Co.* 95 Nev. 798 (1979).....21

*Fjeldsted v. Lien (In re Fjelsted)* 293 B.R. 12 (2003) .....16

*Gelfert v. National City Bank* 313 U.S. 221, 232 (1941).....20

*Golden v. Tomiyasu* 79 Nev. 503, 515-16 (1963).....10

*Golfland Entertainment Ctrs. V. Peaks Inv.* 119 F.3d 852, 860 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir 1997).....20

*Grand Hotel Gift Shop v. Granite St. Ins.*.....8

*Grisham v. Grisham* 128 Nev. 679, 687 (2012) .....8

*Hewitt v. Glaser Land & Livestock* 97 Nev. 207 (1981) .....21

*Khan v. Holder* 584 F.3d 773, 780 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....9

*Lee v. Verex Assur* 103 Nev. 515 (Nev. 1987) .....12

*Louisville Trust Co. v. Louisville N.A. & C.R. Co.* 174 U.S. 674 (1899).....19

*Moore v. De Bernardi* 47 Nev. 33 (1923).....21

*Moresi v. Swift* 15 Nev. 215 (1880) .....21

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co* 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....16

*Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Saticoy Bay LLC Series 2227 Shadow Canyon* 405 P.3d  
641 (Nev. 2017)..... 9,11,13, 17, 18,19

NRAP 26.1 ..... II

NRS §107.090.....14

NRS §116.3116.....14

NRS §116.31168.....14

*Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC v. Gonzalez Fin Holding Inc* 77 Supp 584 (S.D. Tx.  
2015) .....15

<i>Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC v. Gonzalez Fin Holding Inc</i> 77 Supp. 584 (S.D. Tx 2015) .....	16
<i>Odell v. Cox</i> 151 Cal. 70 (Cal 1907).....	13
<i>Parker v. Glenn</i> 72 Ga. 637 (1884).....	17
<i>Polish Nat’l v. White Eagle Hall Co.</i> 98 A.D.2d. 400 .....	19
<i>Restatement of Property Third: Mortgages</i> §8.3 .....	12
<i>Rosenberg v. Schmidt</i> 727 P.2d 778 (Ak 1986).....	15
<i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Ass’n v. New York Cmty Bancorp</i> 366 P.3d 1105 (2016).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Sonderman v. Remington Constr. Co.</i> 127 N.J. 96 (1996) .....	15
<i>State of Bennet</i> 119 Nev. 589, 599 (2003).....	9
<i>Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co. v. Chicago Title Ins Co.</i> 634 P.2d 1216 (Nev. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Clinger</i> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20458 (D.Colo 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Tempelman</i> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3111 (D.NH 2002).....	20
<i>Unruh v. Streight</i> 96 Nev. 684 (Nev. 1980).....	12
<i>Whitemaine v. Aniskovich</i> 124 Nev. 302, 308 (2008).....	9
<i>Zyzzx 2 v. Dizon</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39467 (D.Nev. 2016).....	17

**Statutes**

NRS §2.090 .....	VII
NRS §2.090 .....	V

**Rules**

Nev. R. App. 17 .....	VII
Nev. R. App. Pro 4.....	V
